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Senate Finance Committee 
Minutes of Meetings 

February 16, 1973 

C 

The meeting was called to order at 8:30 a.m. Senator Lamb 
was in the chair. 

PRESENT: Senator Floyd R. Lamb 
Senator Warren L. Monroe 
Senator B. Mahlon Brown 
Senator James I. Gibson 
Senator William J. Raggio 
Senator Clifton Young 

Others: 

Earl Oliver, LCB Fiscal Analyst 
Bob Tripp, LCB Deputy Legislative Auditor 
Howard Barrett, Administrator, Budget Division 
William Bible, Chief Assistant Budget 
Cy Ryan, UPI 

Fred Scarpello, Employmees Management Relations 
Board 

John Crossley, Legislative Counsel Bureau 
Eugene Walkama, " 
Mike Medema 11 

Bob Combs, Controllers Office 
Don McGhie , Kafourey, Armstrong, Turner & Co. 
Wilson McGowan, State Controller 
George Miller, Welfare Division 
D. T. Tomlinson, Welfare Division 
Minor Kelso, Welfare Division 

Bob Gagnier, SNEA 
Gary Gray, CCCTA 
Richard L. Morgan, NSEA 
Ed Baltis, NSEA 
Robert Taylor, NSEA 
Eloise Russell, CCWRO {Clark County Welfare Rights Org) 
Susie Smith, CCWRO 
Janis WebQ, CCWRO 
Erma L. O'Neal PPPT 
Sylvia M. Leats, PPPT 
Susan Johnson, WRO 
Cookie Best Amonte , WRO 
Ruby Duncan, CCWRO 
Verna Johnson, EOB 
Roxie Calborne, WRO 
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Schalla Cunningham, WRO 
Hermine Franke, Coalition - Welfare 
Judie Monk, Coalition to Welfare 
Joe Braswell, ITCN Social Services Program 
Gloria Handly, Chief Family & Children's Welfare 
Betty Madison, Welfare Division 
Eleanor E. Walker, NAACP 
William Halvorson, Franciscan Center 
Jack Anderson, Clark County Legal Services 
Nancy Gomes, Welfare Coalition 
Sister Carole Hurray, Franciscan Center 
Maya Miller, Welfare Coalition 

EMPLOYEES MANAGEMENT RELATIONS BOARD - Page 96: 

Mr. Fred Scarpello said the increased number of hearings 
would require an increase in in-state travel. The $10,000 
for contractual services would provide legal services to 
the board. Senator Raggio asked why they couldn't use 
the Attorney General's office. Mr. Scarpello said they 
did use the attorney general's services but that he felt 
there would be a conflict of interest. He said he thought 
there might be times when they would have to ask Mr. List 
how to apply the law when it would work to the board's 
detriment. 

CONTROLLER'S OFFICE: 

Mr. McGhie said they made a study in October. He said the 
current budget would be depleted by March 1 and they were 
asking the legislature for a supplemental appropriation. 
(See supplemental appropriation and other material as 
attached.) 

Mr. McGhie recommended four new positions, three accountants 
and one clerk. He said most of the increase requested was 
to continue the current operation and to get six items 
outlined in the supplemental appropriation attachment done. 
Mr. McGhie said that emphasis in the past had been on 
developing a computer program that would provide a wide 
variety of services. · However, not enough thought and 
effort was given to gathering and developing the accounting 
work, and this was basically an accounting system. He said 
they did not have a sufficient accounting staff to go out 
to the agencies and gather needed material to put into 
the computer. 

Mr. McGhie said there has been some talk that we could 
leave the system as it is and have it continue to be a 
check writing operation. However, there needs to be 
documentation of the programing because after awhile 
the knowledge will be dissipated and will be lost and 
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no one will know what is in the computer or how it is 
programmed. 

Senator Young asked if the request was approved would it 
get the accounting system started which was started in 
1969. Mr. McGhie said, "There is a possibility they will 
get the accounting system." Mr. McGowan said they took 
on too big a task and they should have walked before 
running. He said the emphasis had been on computer 
programing and in developing this they have spent too 
much money to abandon it now ; Now programs can be handled 
but the data has never been developed and they need to 
go out into the agencies, gather the accounting information 
and feed it to the computer. 

They are going to try to close fiscal year 1971-72 by 
March 15. 

MEDICAL CARE UNIT - Page 295: 

This program is known as Title 19, rnedicaid, SAMI, etc. They 
are requesting two social service specialists, one to handle 
increased programs and develop methods of better care, and 
the other to handle early screening. This program processes 
over 1,000 children per month and this increases the 
screening workload •. They.deal with 20,000 children 
ann~ally~ providing hearing, visition, dental and immuni­
zation cnecks. 
Nursing home costs have been controlled by this agency by 
an annual audit and in order to continue this control they 
now feel the need to audit twice annually. There are 11 
homes. 

They are asking for district office nurses, one nurse for 
Reno and two additional nurses for Las Vegas. Their duties 
would include daily visits to hospitals to review all Title 
19 admissions, coordinate discharge planning and placement, 
involvement with each facility's utilization review 
committee. Each nursing home and ICF is visited weekly 
to evaluate patients and patient care and identify problems 
and provide on-going consulations for correction of defic­
iencies. There are home visits by nurses to evaluate 
patients and coordinate medical services for long-term 
high cost patients. They establish nursing care plans for 
patients receiving home health services and provide consul­
tive services to welfare staff. This cuts costs and 
provides better services to recipients. 

Mr. Miller feels inadequate staff cost the state over one 
million. He said better medical management would have 
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saved the state half a million with regard to kidney 
dialysis. A visiting nurse could have taught these people 
how to use the equipment and advised them when hospital 
treatment was necessary. With increased staff the nurses 
salary will pay for itself through early releases from 
hospitals and the recipients will receive raore efficient 
attention on a one-to-one basis. 

For fiscal year 1972-73 there was an authorization of 
funding of $13,938,000 and the actual expenditures were 
approximately $5,400,000. Senator Raggio presented these 
figures and was told that due to late billings of 60 to 90 
days the thirteen million has been spent but they haven't 
paid all the bills yet. 

The administrative costs in welfare have doubled and the 
welfare rolls have decreased by 7.5%. See page 298. 

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

d£L~AA., 
Ellen Hocker, Secretary 

APPROVED: 
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SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION 

1. DEVELOP REJECT REPORT AND CONTROL PROCEDURES 

2. IMPLEMENT FUND STATUS REPORT 

3. DEVELOP YEAR END PROCEDURES 

·4. IMPLEMENT MULTIPLE DISTRIBUTION VOUCHER 

5. DEVELOP TAX DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

6. DOCUMENT SYSTEM 

-
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(.,rATE CONTROLLi1( 
WILSON McGOWAN 

State Controller -
CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701 

. ,. 

OVERSIGHTS IN GOVERNOR'S BUDGET: 

• Additional cost to support 
three computer programmers 
(75,200 - 56,800) 

' 

• Additional costs to adequately 
use the computer 

.• Additional travel to support 
agency accounting development 

• Postage to mail agency checks 

--Controller's Requested Budget 

Difference 

1973-74 
Governor 

· · Re·commend s 

$ 540-,839 

18,l.J.OO 

. 32,950 

3,000 

32750 

$ 598., 339 

605,311 

$ 6,972 
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1971-72 1972-73 ---------1973-74------------ ----------1974-75-----------
ACTUAL WORK AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. ~ 

PROGRA..M REQUESTS RECOMMENDS AP. REQUESTS RECOMMENDS AP. ~ 
N 

:w POSITIONS: $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 11:-i 

Assistant Controller l 16,072 l 16,072 
Senior Accountant 3 36,189 3 37,901 
Computer Systems Programmer II 1 ·14,637 l 15,336 
Computer Progr~1'll1ler I 1 11,604 l 12,154 
Systems Accountant & Analyst 1 15,700 1 15,700 
Su-o. Prin. Account Clerk 1 8,642 l 9,034 
~en'ior Account Clerk 1 6,772 1 7,072 
...Jlerk Typist 1 5,237 1 5,466 
Student 2 8,050 l 3,972 2 8,378 1 4,103 
General Manager 1 17,100 1 17,166 

TOTAL 16½ 202,629 21 235,492 18 217,578 21 242,475 18 224,132 -
Industrial Insurance 937 l,L~60 996 1,504 1,037 
Retirement 9,157 18,841 12,951 19,400 13,477 
Personnel Assessments 1,134 1,884 1,366 1,940 1,422 
Group Insurance 3,155 3,533 4,447 3,533 5,169 
Unallocated Salary 230 

TOTAL SALARIES & PAYROLL 217,242 261,210 237,338 268,852 245,237 

~UT-OF-STATE TRAVEL 425 ----- 1,700 500 825 500 
j 

_,/ 

IN-STATE TRAVEL 762 800 2,800 1,000 2,800 1,000 

Office Supplies & Expense 8,559 3,000 1,702 1,702 1,900 1,900 
Operating Supplies 8 64 ----- 21,575 21,575 19,960 19,960 
Com.~unication Expense 3,974 20,110 8,450 4,700 12,600 5,100 
Printing·Duplicating 2,135 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 
Insurance Expense 415 427 427 427 427 427 
Contractual Se~vices 3,266 ----- 4,600 4,600 4,800 4,800 
Other Contractual Services 1,987 ----- ----- ----- ----- -----

) 

.... 
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·IEW POSITIONS: 

Assistant Controller 
Senior Accountant 
Computer Systems Programmer II 
Coraputer Programmer I · 
Systems Accountant & Analyst 
Sup. Prin. Account Clerk 
Senior Account Clerk 

_)Clerk Typist 
Student 

_,I 

G,eneral Manager 

TOTAL 

Industrial Insurance 
Retirement 
Personnel Assessments 
Group Insurance 
Unallocated Salary 

TOTAL SALARIES & PAYROLL 

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL 

IN-STATE TRAVEL 

Office Supplies & Expense 
Operating Supplies 
Communication Expense 
Printing Duplicating 
Insurance Expense 
Contractual Services 
Other Contractual Services 

1 

• 

$ 

'> 

1971-72 1972-73 
ACTUAL WORK 

PROGRAM 

$ 

1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

16½ 202,629 21 -
937 

9,157 
1,134 
3,155 

230 

217,242 

425 -----
762 800 

8,559 3,000 
864 -----

. 3, 971+ 20,110 
2,135 6,000 

415 427 
3,266 -----
1,987 · -----

•• 

---------1973-74------------ ----------1974~75-----------
AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. 
REQUESTS RECOMMENDS AP. REQUESTS· RECOMMENDS AP. tfj 

~ 
N 

$ $ $" $ $ $ ,-; 

16,072 1 16,072 
36,189 3 37,901 
14,637 1 15,336 
11,604 1 12,154 
15,700 1 15,700 

8,642 1 9,034 
6,772 l 7,072 
5,237 1 5,466 
8,050 1 3,972 2 8,378 1 4,103 

1 17,100 1 17,166 

235,492 18 217,578 21 242,475 18 224,132 

1,460 996 1,504 1,037 
18,841 12,951 19,400 13,477 
1,884 1,366 1,940 1,422 
3,533 4,447 3,533 5,169 

261,210 237,338 268,852 245,237 

1,700 500 825 500 

2,800 1,000 2,800 1,000 

1,702 1,702 1,900 1,900 
21,575 21,575 19,960 19,960 

8,4-50 4-,700 12,600 5,100 
6,000 - 6,000 6,000 6,000 

427 427 427 427 
4,600 4,600 4,800. 4,800 
----- ------- ------ -----

.... 
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EW POSITIONS. 

Assistant Controller 
Senior Accountant 
Computer Systems Programmer II 
Cooputer Programmer I 
Systems Accountant & Analyst 
Sup. Prin. Account Clerk 
Senior Account Clerk 

_./Clerk Typist 
Student 
General Manager 

TOTAL 

Industrial Insurance 
Retirement 
Personnel Assessments 
Group Insurance 
Unallocated Salary 

TOTAL SALARIES & PAYROLL 

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL 
_,/ 

IN-STATE TRAVEL 

Office Supplies & Expense 
Operating Supplies 
Co~~unication Expense 
Printing Duplicatinz 
Insurance Expense 
Contractual Services 
Other Contractual Services 

1 

• 

$ 

') 

1971-72 
ACTUAL 

$ 

1972-73 
WORK 

PROGRAM 

---------1973-74------------
AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. 
REQUESTS. RECOMMENDS AP. 

$ 

l 16,072 
3 36,189 
1 14,637 
1 11,604 
1 15,700 
1 8,642 
1 6,772 
l 5,237 
2 8,050 

$ 

1 3,972 
1 17,100 

16½ 202,629 21 235,492 18 217,578 

425 

762 

8,559 
8 64 

3,974 
2,135 

415 
3,266 
1,987 

• 

937 
9,157 
1,134 
3,155 

230 

217,242 

800 

3,000 

20,110 
6,000 

427 

1,460 
18,841 
1,884 
3,533 

261,210 

1,700 

2,800 

1,702 
21,575 
8,450 
6,000 -

427 
4,600 

-
996 

12,951 
1,366 
4,447 

237,338 

500 

1,000 

1,702 
21,575 

4,700 
6,000 

427 
4,600 

• 

----------1974-75-----------
AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. 
REQUESTS RECOMMENDS AP. -~ 

$ 

1 16,072 
3 37,901 
1 15,336 
1 12,154 
1 15,700 
1 9,034 
l 7,072 
1 5,466 
2 8,378 

$ 

l . 4., 10 3 
1 17,166 

21 242,475 18 224,132 

1,504 
19,400 
1,940 
3,533 

268,852 

825 

2,800 

1,900 
19,960 
12,600 

6,000 
427 

4,800 . 

1,037 
13,477 
1,422 
5,169 

245,237 

500 

1,000 

1,900 
19,960 

5,100 
6,000 

427 
4,800 

N 
$ 

'l"'1 
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1971-72 1972-73. ~-~---~-~1973-74---------~-- ----------1974-75-----------
ACTUAL WORK AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. 

PROGAAM REQUESTS RECOMMENDS AP. REQUESTS .RECOMMENDS AP. 

:W POSITIONS: $ $ $ $ $' $ $ $ f'-
~ 
N 

Assistant ·controller 1 16,072 1 16,072 
Senior Accountant 3 36,189 3 37,901 M 

Computer Systems PrograrrJner II 1 14,637 1 15,336 - . 

Computer Prograrr.mer I 1 11,604 l 12,154 
Systems Accountant & Analyst l 15,700 1 15,700 
SuD., Prin. Account Clerk 1 8,642 1 9,034 
Senior Account Clerk 1 6,772 1 7,072 
_jlerk Typist 1 5,237 1 5,466 
Student 2 8,050 1 3,972, 2 8,378 7 4,103 ... 
General Manage~ l 17,100 1 17,166 

TOTAL 16½ 202,629 21 235,492. 18 217,578 21 242,475 18 224,132 -
Industrial Insurance 937 1,460 996 1,504 1,037 
Reti1-.ement 9,157 18,841 12,951 19,400 13,477 
Personnel Assessments 1,134 1,884 1,366 1,940 1,422 
Group Insurance 3,155 3,533 4,447 3,533 5,169 
Unallocated Salary 230 

TOTAL SALARIES & PAYROLL 217,242 261,210 237,338 268,852 245,237 

~UT-OF-STATE TRAVEL 425 ----- 1,700 500 825 500 
_,J 

IN-STATE TRAVEL 762 800 2,800 1,000 2,800 1,000 
.,i :, ~ 

Office Supplies & Expe~se 8,559 3,000 1,702 1,702 1,900 1,900 
Operating 3upplies 864 ----- 21,575 21,575 19,960 19,960 
Co;.1.,~unication Expense . 3,974 20,110 8,450 4,700 12,600 5,100 
Printing Duplicating 2,135 6,000 - 6,000 - 6,000 6,000 6,000 
Insurance Expense 415 427 427 427 427 427 
Contractual Services 3,266 ------ 4,600 4,600 4,800. 4,800 
Other Contractual Services 1,987 ------- ------ _ .. ____ ----- -----

) 
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CARSON CITY, NEVADA 69701 

WilSON McGOW A.'l 
State Control/er •• 

-,. 

OVERSIGHTS IN GOVERNOR'S BUDGET: 

• Additional cost to support 
three computer programmers 
(75,200 - ~6,800) 

• Additional costs to adequately 
use the computer 

... Additional travel to support 
agency accounting development 

• Postage to mail agency checks 

- . Controller's Requested Budget 

Difference 

• 

~ 

1973-74 
Governor 

· · Re·commend s 

$ 54U,839 

18,400 

. 32,950 

, 3,000 

. 3,750 

$ 598,339 

605,311 

$ 6,972 
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